
Southend-on-Sea Education Board 
Tuesday 22nd June 2021 

 
I confirm that a meeting of the Education Board (formerly the Schools Forum) will be held 
on Tuesday 22nd June 2021 at 8,.15am.   
The meeting will be held virtually via MS Teams. 
        Robert Harris 
        Clerk to the Forum 
 
 

A G E N D A  
 
 
 

Agenda Item 
 
 

Lead Time 

1. Apologies for absence 
 
 

RH 5mins 

2. Minutes of the meeting held on 15th 
December 2020 
 
Minutes attached 
 

RH 
 

5mins 

3. Matters arising (not covered elsewhere on 
the agenda) 
 

Chair 
 
 
 

5mins 
 

4. Education Board Membership, Vacancies 
and attendance 
 
Verbal update (no papers) 
 
 

RH 
 

 

5mins 
 
 

 Schools Forum Matters 
 

  

5. Dedicated Schools Grant 2020/21 Final 
Outturn 
 
Report for decision attached 
 

PG 15mins 
 

6. Education Health Care Plan revised top up 
banding scheme from Sept 21 
 
Paper for noting attached 
 

GB 10mins 

7. Dedicated Schools Grant High Needs 
detailed budget allocation 2021/22 
 
Report for decision attached 
 
 

PG 30mins 

Public Document Pack



 Education Board Matters 
 
 

  

8. Education Response to Covid-19 
 
Discussion item (No papers) 
 
Collective view of the response to the 
pandemic so far and next steps 
 

BM 15mins 

9. Report back from Sub Groups 
 

(a) Resources S.G. held 8th June 2021 – 

draft Minutes attached 

 
(b) School Performance S.G. held 11th 

May 2021 – Minutes attached 

 

(c) Vulnerable Learners S.G. held 27th 

May 2021– Minutes attached 

 

Chairs  10mins 

10. Any other business 
 
(To be notified to the Chair/Clerk prior to the 
start of the meeting) 
 
 

ALL 10mins 
 

11. Date and time of future meetings 
 
T.b.a 

RH 5mins 

 
 

 



SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Meeting of Education Board

Date: Tuesday, 15th December, 2020
Place: Virtual Meeting - MS Teams

Present: Jane Ladner (Chair) - Southend High School for Girls (Governor)
Stuart Reynolds - Southchurch High School (Headteacher)
Dr Paul Hayman - Westcliff High School for Girls (Headteacher)
Stephen Tollworthy - Shoeburyness High School (Governor)
Darren Woollard - Blenheim Primary School (Headteacher)
Lisa Clark - Hamstel Infant (Headteacher)
Dave Taylor – Milton Primary School (Governor)
Mark Jordan -Pupil Referral Unit
Anthony McGarel - South Essex College
Vicky Wright - Professional Association for Childcare & Early Years
Jackie Mullan - St Christophers (SEN Trust)
Lesley Yelland - Essex Pre-School Learning Alliance (Early Years)
Jerry Glazier – Trade Unions
Bev Williams – CEO MAT Group representative (non-voting)

In Attendance: Councillor A Jones
B Martin, P Grout, E Hammans, R Harris, and C Braun.

Start/End Time: 8.15  - 9.35 am

1  Apologies for absence 

Apologies for absence were received from R. Bevan, J. Jones, L Thorne and J 
Johnson.

2  Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 20th October 2020 

Resolved:

That the minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 20th October 2020 be 
confirmed as a correct record.

3  Matters arising (not covered elsewhere on the Agenda) 

There were no matters arising.

4  Education Board Membership, Vacancies and attendance 

The Board considered a report from the Principal Democratic Services Officer 
providing an update on the attendance of Board members for the period 
December 2019 to October 2020 and an update on the current vacancies.

Resolved:

1. That the attendance at Board meetings for the period December 2019 to 
October 2020, as set out in Appendix 1, be noted.

Public Document Pack

1

2



2. That the current membership and vacancies, set out at Appendix 2, be noted 
and that the vacancies in the relevant sectors be re-advertised/promoted within 
all schools / school governing bodies.

3. That the following Education Board members be reappointed for a period of 4 
years: Dr P Hayman; L Cark; J Mullan; V Wright; L Yelland. 

5  Dedicated Schools Grant 2021/22 Budget Planning and 2020/21 
Forecast Outturn 

The Board considered a report from the Senior Finance Officer presenting the 
Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG), covering:

 Final funding methodology for distribution of the 2021/22 Individual  School 
Block (ISB) allocations 

 Remaining final indicative DSG budget allocation for 2021/22
 Principle decision on Early years funding rates for 2021/22
 Updated forecast outturn for 2020/21

The Board discussed the report and asked a number of questions which were 
responded to by officers.

Resolved:

1. That the remaining 2021/22 total funded amount for Central Block services 
with note to the Department for Education (DfE) DSG historic commitment 
funding that has continued to unwind moving forward (As referenced in 
paragraph 9.10 of the submitted report), be agreed.

2. That, with consideration to resolution 1 above, the indicative and remaining 
2021/22 per pupil uplift applied to all individual school block allocations, who 
have either not benefited from and therefore already funded above the minimum 
funding rates per pupil for 2021/22 or a 3% uplift to applied to the applicable 
core National Funding Formulae (NFF) pupil led factors, be set, as illustrated in 
the October 2020 DSG EB paper with the NFF maximum allowable 2% uplift 
funding applied per pupil (As referenced in paragraph 4.2 of the report).

3. That the de-delegation of funding to be centrally retained from the Schools 
block for the following services, be agreed:

 Staff Costs (Public duties)

4. That, if possible, the 2021/22 Early years funding rates be set as based on 
the principle decision recommended in paragraph 7.4 of the report. 

5. That, on the basis of the decisions undertaken through both this and the 
previous October 2020 DSG report, this DSG paper and the following January 
2021 DSG report be recommended to Council for final approval in February 
2021.

6. That it be noted that, in line with the decisions of both the March 2019 DSG 
report and the December 2020 DSG report, the growth fund to support schools 

2



will continue to be held centrally within the Schools block and distributed to 
provide the extra required planned places within the authority. (As referenced in 
6.1.3 of the report).

6  Education Response to Covid-19 

The Board received a verbal update from the Director of Learning on the 
education response to the COVID-19 pandemic and the current situation in the 
Borough. The Director also extended his appreciation and thanks to all schools 
for their support and work during the pandemic.

The Board reiterated its concerns which were raised at the last meeting, 
particularly the need for an extension to the school holidays.  In response to a 
question concerning testing the Director of Learning advised that staff and 
pupils will be part of the significant testing programme before they return to 
school.

Resolved:

That the update be noted.

7  Report back from Sub Groups 

The received the following Sub Group minutes:

a) School Performance S.G. held 17th November 2020;
b) Vulnerable Learners S.G. held 26th November 2020; and
c) Resources S.G. held 1st December 2020.

Resolved:

That the minutes of the Sub Groups’ be noted.

8  Any other business (to be notified to the Chair/Clerk prior to the start of 
the meeting) 

There was no other business conducted at this meeting.

9  Date and time of future meetings 

The following future dates were noted:

19th January 2021 at 8.15am
16th March 2021 at 8.15am
22nd June 2021 at 8.15am

10  Exclusion of the Public 

Resolved:

That, in accordance with paragraphs 65 to 67 of the Education Board 
Constitution, the press and public, be excluded for the items of business set out 
below in line with relevant legislation (such as the Data Protection Act) on the 
grounds that the matters contain sensitive information.

3



11  Early Years Update 

The Board considered a confidential report providing an update on the actions 
taken and the progress on the additional support to early years providers during 
Autumn term 2020. The report also advised that any remaining funding from the 
Autumn term 2020 for additional support would be carried forward to Spring 
term 2021.

Resolved:

That the report, the actions taken and those that will be taken in Spring term 
2021, be noted.

12  Confidential Appendix 4 to DSG Report 

The Board considered a confidential appendix relating to the Dedicated Schools 
Grant (DSG) Budget report (agenda item 5 above).

The Board asked a number of questions which were responded to by officers.

Following discussion of the confidential appendix the Board came back into Part 
1 for the decisions (as set out under agenda item 5 above).

Chair:

4



 

 Page 1 of 7  

 

Southend-on-Sea Borough Council 
 

Executive Director of Finance and Resources 

Executive Director of Children and Public Health 
to 

Education Board 

On 

22nd June 2021 
 

Report prepared by:  
Paul Grout, Senior Finance Business Partner 

 

Final Outturn for Dedicated Schools Grant 2020/21 

 
 

 
 
1 Purpose of Report 
 

To update the Education Board on the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) final 
outturn for the 2020/21 schools budget, high needs, early years and centrally 
retained. 
 

2 Recommendations 
 
Education Board (EB) are asked to: 

 
2.1 Note the final 2020/21 outturn.  
2.2 And agree the subsequent DSG reserve balances shown for each funding block 

to be carried forward into 2021/22 (as referenced in 4.20).  
 

3 Background 
 
3.1 This report sets out the final outturn (spend position) compared to the 2020/21 

DSG budget set for schools, high needs, early years, central and the 
subsequent resulting position for DSG reserve balances. 
 

4 2020/21 Dedicated Schools Grant budgets and final outturn 
 
4.1 Appendix 1 provides the detail of the allocated DSG Budget, final outturn and 

final variance for the schools block, high needs, early years, central and DSG 
income. 

 
4.2 The budget and outturn are presented as gross figures which include 

allocations which are recouped
[...]
,288 

In year Final Outturn Surplus / (Deficit) 0 200 6 499 2,594 103 3,403 

Anticipated Early Years funding adjustment for 2021 0 0 0 (210) 0 0 (210)

Transfer in Year 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

31st March Surplus / (Deficit) foreacast 0 182 14 1,105 3,003 177 4,481 

Retained Duties * - ongoing funding (former ESG) to support LA Statutory duties - Child and Educational Leadership, Planning and Budget planning, monitoring, Education Welfare and Asset Management

DSG Reserves Funding - EB Agreed (Planned Issue from - Early Years)* - £112,000 is half of the 2 year approved 2020/21 and 2021/22 £224,000 Early Years Reserve draw down agreed at the December 2019 Education Board

Alternative Provision (non EHCP and LAC Residential Care*) for IP - educational contribution to children who are looked after by the Authority but who do not have an Educational Health and Care Plan

Schools

13



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 5 
 

Southend-on-Sea Borough Council 
  
 

Executive Director of Children and Public Health 
to 

Education Board 

On 

22nd June 2021 
 

Report prepared by:  
 

Gary Bloom, Head of Special Educational Needs (SEND) 

 

 
High Needs Top Up Funding Arrangements – Implementing a new EHCP Banding 

Scheme 
 
 

 
1 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To gain Education Board approval to the implementation of the proposed 

Banding Scheme to deliver high needs top up funding to all Southend schools 
effective from September 21. 
 

2 Recommendations 
 
Education Board are asked to approve: 
 

2.1 Implementation of the banding scheme for all schools recognising the need for 
change and the drive to ensure consistent decision making which is open and 
transparent. 
 
And to note: 
 

2.2 The new banding scheme combined with a 2% uplift to the rates from 
September 21 has been applied within the following subsequent “DSG High 
Needs Block detailed budget allocations for 2021/22” paper.     

 
3 Background 
 
3.1 All high needs top up funding is currently d
[...]
is triggered.  Top up funding will be 
adjusted as close to real time as possible with starters and leavers 
receiving top up funding proportionately via the new banding scheme as 
they join or leave the school. Termly adjustments will ensure that 
schools receive the correct top up funding for pupils on roll during that 
term. 

 
4.8 Enhanced Provisions (Resource Bases) 

a. Enhanced Provisions attached to mainstream schools will also receive 
high needs top up funding via the new banding scheme. 

b. As a result of the current range of Enhanced Provisions it is proposed 
that pupils placed are funded in the range Band 1 to Band 7 in line with 
their needs. 

c. It is anticipated that future pupils admitted to the Autism Resource 
Bases will attract funding in the range Band 5 to Band 7. 

d. All pupils scheduled to be on roll at an Enhanced Provision in 
September 21 have been re-banded to the new scheme.  This results in 
a small increase in funding for each enhanced provision. See appendix 
4. 

e. The additional costs of implementing the banding scheme have been 
factored into the high needs budget proposal for 2021-22. 

 
4.9 Regular Review 

 
4.10 Appendices 3 – 5 in the subsequent “DSG High Needs Block detailed budget 

allocations for 2021/22” paper, set the 2021/22 baselines for the new Banding 
arrangements.  Termly monitoring and reporting will ensure that any band drift 
is monitored and managed where appropriate. The descriptors and weightings 
will be kept continually under review to ensure that they reflect the decisions of 
the EHCP Multi Agency Panel and that the decision making is consistent.  
Banding values will be reviewed annual as part of the budget setting process. 
 

 
5 Appendices  
 

Appendix 1 – Southend Banding Descriptors 
 

19



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Visual Impairment (Ref. 6.34) Code of Practice) 

LEVEL 0  Development is in line with the typically developing child or young person (CYP).  

 There may be
[...]
being. 

 

29



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 10 
 

Southend-on-Sea Borough Council 
  

Executive Director of Finance and Resources 

Executive Director of Children and Public Health 
to 

Education Board 

On 

22nd June 2021 
 

Report prepared by:  
 

Paul Grout, Senior Finance Business Partner – Financial Management   
In consultation with: 
Gary Bloom, Head of Special Educational Needs (SEND) 
Cathy Braun, Head of Access and Inclusion 

 

 
High Needs Block detailed budget allocation 2021/22 

 
 

 
1 Purpose of Report 
 

To present the High Need’s DSG (Dedicated Schools Grant) Block detailed 
budget allocations for 2021/22.  
 

2 Recommendations 
 
Education board (EB) are asked to agree: 
 

2.1 To adopt the revised flexible place fund allocation scheme from September 
2021. (As referenced in section 7.2) 
 

2.2 That the in borough high need top up funding rates awarded to special schools, 
enhanced main stream units and mainstream schools are adopted on the new 
and revised banded model from September 2021 including a 2.0% uplift applied 
to those new rates. (As referenced in section 7.3, 7.4, 8.2) 

 
2.3 In view that there has been no recent increase in top up rates passed over to 

the Pupil Referral unit, the top up rates are uplifted by 4.0% from September 
2021. (As referenced in section 7.6) 
 

2.4 And in consideration of recommendations 2.1 to 2.3, combined with the budget 
requirements as presented in this paper, agree and adopt the detailed High 
need budget allocations for 2021/22. 
 
And to note: 
 

2.5 Additional DSG funding for the former and separate teacher pay and pension 
grants will now be passported through to the Special Schools and Alternative 
Provision settings from April 21 (As referenced in section 7.5). 

Agenda 
Item No. 

 

 

31

7



Page 2 of 10 
 

 
3 Background 
 
3.1 The Department for Education (DfE) announced the Dedicated Schools Grant 

(DSG) funding allocations for 2021/22 on the 18th
[...]
.558m +£3.046m £23.295m 

 
  
 

6 Place Funding 2021/22 Academic year 
 
6.1 Appendix 2 – provides the place funding allocations and funded pupil numbers 

for each school/college from September 2021 within Southend, including the 
commissioned place funded number movement from 2020/21 and this is now a 
confirmed total place number allocation of 961 for 2021/22 (a further growth of 
25 places from 2020/21).  
 

6.2 In accordance with statutory DfE guidance, the place funded numbers from 
September 2021 to August 2022 have been agreed and revised by the Head of 
SEND in consultation with the respective special schools, Further Education 
colleges and enhanced mainstream bases and the Head of Access and 
Inclusion with the pupil referral unit. The DfE require that the place numbers are 
confirmed by November 2020 for the start of the 2021/22 academic year. 
Therefore, the place funded numbers are listed as those that have been 
updated directly with the DfE i.e. where confirmed with the schools in time for 
the November 2020 submission, and additional place fund allocations that will 
be funded outside of the DfE submission that have subsequently been agreed 
with those schools. 

 
 
 
 

 

34



Page 5 of 10 
 

6.3 With particular reference to the enhanced mainstream bases, it should be 
noted, that the additional arrangement agreed to honour compensation funding 
of £4,000 per place per annum where that provision was not full at the time of 
the School’s October 2020 census and therefore to safeguard the funding for 
that provision is set continue in 2021/22.  And this was, as first agreed in the EB 
DSG High Need Budget paper for 2019/20. Providing an additional allowance of 
£20,000 in the place funded budget to administer this funding where expected 
and applicable.  

 
6.4 As result of both the revised and increased place funded numbers as shown in 

Appendix 2 and requested further £20,000 provision (referenced in 6.3), this 
derives the additional 2021
[...]
1’paper, Appendix 4 displays the 
top up costs of the Enhanced Provisions within Mainstream Schools now also 
revised and re-banded from September 2021 including the 2% uplift applied to 
those new rates.  Whilst this allocation is not applicable for MFG protection, it 
does show there is still a consistency in terms of funded banded levels between 
the old and now revised banded model. 
 

7.5 As referenced in previous 2021/22 DSG EB reports, the DfE have now built 
within the DSG funding allocations for 2021/22, the teacher pay award and 
pension grants that prior to 2021/22 where paid by separate grants to the 
schools.  The DfE have instructed that these grant amounts should continue to 
be paid through the DSG at the same funded levels which they were paid in 
2020/21 (and in addition to both place and top up funding).  Appendix 6 – 
therefore displays these 2020/21 grants for the applicable high need schools 
that will be paid during 2021/22. 

 
7.6 With regard to the Pupil Referral Unit (PRU) and on the basis there has been no 

recent uplift on top up rates, it is therefore recommended and proposed given 
inflationary rises with teacher and running costs that the top up funding related 
to the 85 places covering 57 single band Alternative Provision (AP) places, 10 
primary and 18 KS3 preventative pathway programme places from the 1st 
September 2021 are all uplifted by 4% from £8,000 per annum (paid on actual 
occupancy) to a revised £8,320 per annum (paid on actual occupancy). On this 
proposal the budget allocation for the PRU and AP top ups have been updated 
for 2021/22 at an additional annual cost of £27,000 and will be incorporated 
through the service level agreement. 

 
7.7 The final budget allocation awarded Special School / Enhanced Provision and 

PRU top up provision in 2021/22 is £6.781M, this is an increase of £709,000 
from the 2020/21 allocation, attributable to both the now revised funding 

36



Page 7 of 10 
 

banding model and additio
[...]
 01.12.20 
 

No amendments. Minutes agreed and 
now Final. 

49

10



 

Page 2 of 4 
 

 
Any matters arising not covered 
elsewhere on the agenda 
 

 
RSG Public duties discussion around 
future operation of the scheme, will be 
deferred to the Autumn 21. And to 
remind, this in relation to the Local 
Authority administrative side of the fund 
considering continual low take up from 
Academies. Brin Martin previously 
agreed Amanda Champ would be 
asked to prepare a short paper. 
 
Paul fed back on the 4 DfE 
consultations announced in the last 
RSG group: 
 

1) The “SEND High Need funding 
review for 2122” consultation the 
RSG responded on.  

2) Both the smaller consultations 
on “Business rate payment 
changes” and “Sparsity” factor, a 
decision was taken not to 
participate in those given the 
“Business rate” consultation was 
a pure technical administration 
proposal and the “Sparsity 
factor”  not being an applicable 
factor for Southend Schools.  

3) We continue to await the 4th (4 of 
the 4 announced) consultation 
on the further progression to the 
“Hard NFF”, which is now 
expected out during summer 21 
and the RSG group will respond 
on as previously agreed. 

 

4.25 DSG 2020/21 Final Outturn 

(DRAFT Paper and appendix supplied 

ahead of the meeting) 

 
Officer Lead: Paul Grout 
 
  

Early Years – reflect the £210,000 
anticipated claw back for 20/21 funds in 
the heading of the Early Years section 
alongside the underspend for 20/21.  
 
High Needs: 
 
Add to table 4.13 the 2019/20 budget 
further demonstrating growth in funding 
between 2019/20 to 2020/21. 
 
In view of the underspend for 20/21, 
add a bit more: 
 

 historic context in relation to 
growth applied to prices paid out 

50



 

Page 3 of 4 
 

in 20/21, and budgets applied 
allowing for demand growth 
within. 

 

 detail on the underspend related 
to PRU and volatility of 
independent provider 
placements. 

 

 context that although Covid-19 
has reduced further growth in 
provision, there is minimal 
impact in relation to the number 
of EHCP’s administered during 
2021/22. 

 
 

4.40 Education Health Care Plan revised top 

up banding scheme from Sept 21 (As 

sent through to Venerable Learner Sub 

Group) 

(DRAFT Paper and appendix supplied 

ahead of the meeting) 

Officer Lead: Gary Bloom 
 

 

 

Agreed full detail of the paper should be 
supplied to the Education Board (EB) 
(given it is a change to the existing 
banding system), and it is really a paper 
of note for EB following due 
consultation through the Vulnerable 
Learners Sub Group (including 
Mainstream schools), Special School 
representatives and RSG. 
 
Agreed to ensure all Post 16 St 
Christopher placements are funded at 
minimum new band 8 from Sept 21. 
 
Also advised that for the EB, the matrix 
grid behind the level assessments to 
the banding criteria is further 
commented or supplied as an appendix 
within.  
 
 

4.55 DSG High Needs budget allocation report 

2021/22 

(DRAFT Paper and appendices supplied 

ahead of the meeting) 

Officer Lead: Paul Grout 
 

 

 

Agreed: To recommend to EB that a 
2% uplift from Sept 21 is applied to the 
new EHCP banded rates.  In view of 
both available resource within high 
needs budget and mainstream schools 
received a minimum 2% uplift for 21/22 
under the NFF. 
 
Make appropriate changes to the 
relevant Appendix tables for this 
change and reduce the allocation held 
back for meeting increased demand to 
meet that change. 

51



 

Page 4 of 4 
 

 
Agreed: Make recommendations to the 
EB that the existing arrangements 
around flexible place funding allocation 
for Special Schools are revised to a 
now proposed more equitable funding 
model considering existing funded 
place numbers for those respective 
schools.  
 
 
 

5.30 AOB  
 
FYI only: 
 
Date of next meetings and forward plan 
 
Date of next meetings and current 
forward plan 
 
Future RSG meeting dates – MS Teams 
or Southend High School for boys 4
[...]
 most significantly.

Action: Brin to work with primary
colleagues on questions to share with all
primary schools in Southend.

54



Education Recovery All Whilst there are not yet specific details
from Sir Kevan Collins about recovery,
there are three key pillars which he has
continued to reference;

● Teaching quality (all subjects)
● Tutoring (targeted work with

pupils)
● Extending the 'school experience'

It was agreed that any collective response
to education recovery in Southend should
have clearly defined and agreed goals, and
be co-constructed and owned by all heads
and school leaders.

OFSTED restarting BM The group noted the restart of Ofsted
inspections.  Further information is
expected from Michelle Winter HMI.

Summer term event planning AC Public Health England will communicate
with all schools re: guidance for event
planning this summer.

Review SPSG annual plan,
including date of next meeting

DW It was agreed that next year there will be a
termly meeting, with additional
extraordinary meetings as required.

AOB All Next meeting 2pm on 12 July 2021
(Venue TBC - we may continue using
Microsoft Teams)

It was noted that this was the last meeting
for Jerry Glazier and Paul Hayman, and
there will therefore be additional vacancies
on the SPSG.  Both were thanked for their
time and commitment to the group.

55



This page is intentionally left blank



 
1 

 

VULNERABLE LEARNERS SUB GROUP  
MINUTES 
 27th May 2021 
Microsoft Teams 

 

 
 
WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS/ MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING/ NOTIFICATION OF AOB 

DISCUSSION 

Welcome to all. 
The minutes from the previous meeting on  the 25th February 2021 were agreed as a true representation of the 
meeting.  
The sub-group noted the CLA report which was circulated to members as part of the minutes from the 25th February 
2021. 
The sub group noted items of AOB as part of the SEND focus of the meeting: SEND Strategy Reporting and the new 
SEND banding stream report.  

ACTION ITEMS AND UPDATES FRO
[...]
.30pm 
Thursday 2nd December – 1.30-3.30pm 
Thursday 3rd February – 1.30-3.30pm 
Thursday 28th April – 1.30-3.30pm 
Thursday 23rd June – 1.30-3.30pm 

 
60


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the meeting held on 15th December 2021
	Minutes

	5 Dedicated Schools Grant 2020/21 Final Outturn
	Appendix 1 - DSG Final Budget to Spend Outturn 202021

	6 Education Health Care Plan revised top up banding scheme from September 2021
	Appendix 1 - Southend Banding Descriptors

	7 Dedicated Schools Grant High Needs Detailed Budget Allocation 2021/22
	Appendices

	10 Report back from Sub Groups
	SPSG Notes - 11 05 21
	VLSG Minutes 27th May 2021




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Meeting of Education Board 
 

Date: Tuesday, 22nd June, 2021 
Place: MS Teams 

 
Present:  Jane Ladner (Chair) – Southend High School for Girls (Governor) 
 Dr Robin Bevan (Vice-Chair) – Southend High School for Boys 

(Headteacher) 
Julia Jones – Barons Court School (Headteacher) 
Jim Johnson – Edwards Hall Primary (Headteacher) 
Stuart Reynolds - Southchurch High School (Headteacher) 
Dr Paul Hayman - Westcliff High School for Girls (Headteacher) 
Stephen Tollworthy - Shoeburyness High School (Governor) 
Darren Woollard - Blenheim Primary School (Headteacher) 
Lisa Clark - Hamstel Infant (Headteacher) 
Mark Jordan – Victory Park Academy (PRU) 
Anthony McGarel - South Essex College 
Vicky Wright - Professional Association for Childcare & Early Years 
Jackie Mullan - St Christophers (SEN Trust) 
Lesley Yelland - Essex Pre-School Learning Alliance (Early Years) 
Amanda Kipps - YMCA 
Jerry Glazier – Trade Unions 
Bev Williams – CEO MAT Group representative (non-voting) 
 

In Attendance: P Grout, E Hammans, R Harris, B Martin, C Braun and M Marks and 
G Bloom 
 

Start/End Time: 8.15  - 10.06 am 
  

 
1   Apologies for absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from D. Allen (Academy Primary Governor) 
and L. Thorne (YMCA – Alternative Provision). 
 

2   Minutes of the meeting held on 15th December 2021  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 15th December 2021 be confirmed as a 
correct record. 
 

3   Matters arising (not covered elsewhere on the Agenda)  
 
(a) Public Duties Fund 

 
The Board discussed a number of matters relating to the Public Duties Fund 
covering administration of the fund and take-up by Academies. The Board noted 
that a letter was sent to all Academies promoting the Public Duties Fund and 
there was a low take-up of the scheme (6 Academies had signed-up to the fund 



 
 

 
 

in 2019/20 and only 1 Academy in 2020/21).  It was reiterated that joining the 
scheme was voluntary/optional for Academies. 

 
Brin also advised that the administration of the fund was not sustainable given 
additional low take up and proposals would be considered by the Resources 
Sub-Group and brought back to the Board for consideration. 
 

4   Education Board Membership, Vacancies, etc  
 
The Board received a verbal update from the Principal Democratic Services Officer 
covering the current membership and vacancies.  There continues to be one 
vacancy in the maintained primary sector, one vacancy in the academy secondary 
sector and one in the Academy primary sector.  These vacancies will be re-
advertised/promoted within the relevant sectors with the intention to fill them as 
soon as practicable. 
 
The Board also noted that this was the last meeting for Gerry Glazier and Paul 
Hayman and placed on record their thanks and appreciation for their significant 
contributions to the Board and the Borough and wished them well in the future. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1. That the current membership and vacancies be noted. 
 
2. That Gerry Glazier and Paul Hayman be thanked for their significant 
contributions and the Board’s best wishes be formally recorded. 
 

5   Dedicated Schools Grant 2020/21 Final Outturn  
 
The Board considered a report from the Senior Finance Business Support 
Officer providing an update on the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) final outturn 
for the 2020/21 schools budget, high needs, early years and centrally retained. 
 
The Board discussed the report and noted positively that the DSG funding 
position was in a healthy and sustainable position.  The Board stressed the 
need for a robust policy to manage the allocation of reserves and must focus on 
genuine educational improvement and the specific needs.  The Resources Sub-
Group will consider a report setting out proposals on how the funds could be 
utilised and bring back recommendations to the Board. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1. That the final 2020/21 outturn, be noted. 
 

2. That the subsequent DSG reserve balances shown for each funding block to 
be carried forward into 2021/22, as referenced in paragraph 4.20 of the report, 
be approved. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 
 

6   Education Health Care Plan revised top up banding scheme from 
September 2021  
 
The Board considered a report of the Head of SEND seeking approval to the 
implementation of the proposed Banding Scheme to deliver high needs top up 
funding to all Southend schools effective from September 2021. 
 
The Board discussed the report with a specific focus on the need to support 
Early Years financially.  The Board noted that the banding descriptors for Early 
Years were currently being developed. 
 
The Board asked that the SEND banding descriptors (MATRIX GRID) be 
shared with Schools.  
 
Resolved: 
 
1. That the banding scheme for all schools be implemented, recognising the 
need for change and the drive to ensure consistent decision making which is 
open and transparent. 
 

2 That it be noted that the new banding scheme combined with a 2% uplift to the 
rates from September 2021 has been applied within the following subsequent “DSG 
High Needs Block detailed budget allocations for 2021/22” report. 
 

7   Dedicated Schools Grant High Needs Detailed Budget Allocation 
2021/22  

The Board considered a report of the Senior Finance Business Partner 
presenting the High Need’s DSG (Dedicated Schools Grant) Block detailed 
budget allocations for 2021/22.  

Resolved: 

1. That the revised flexible place fund allocation scheme from September 2021, 
as referenced in paragraph 7.2 of the report, be adopted. 

2. That the in borough high need top up funding rates awarded to special 
schools, enhanced mainstream units and mainstream schools be approved and 
adopted on the new and revised banded model from September 2021, including 
a 2.0% uplift applied to those new rates, as referenced in paragraph 7.3, 7.4 
and 8.2 of the report.  

3. That in view that there has been no recent increase in top up rates passed 
over to the Pupil Referral unit, the top up rates be uplifted by 4.0% from 
September 2021, as referenced in Paragraph 7.6 of the report.  

4. That, in consideration of recommendations 1 to 3 above, combined with the 
budget requirements as presented in the report, the detailed High need budget 
allocations for 2021/22, be approved and adopted. 

5. That it be noted that additional DSG funding for the former and separate 
teacher pay and pension grants will now be passported through to the Special 
Schools and Alternative Provision settings from April 21, as referenced in 
paragraph 7.5 of the report. 



 
 

 
 

8   SEND Visit Feedback  
 
The Board received verbal update from the Director of Education providing 
feedback from the SEND revisit.  The revisit was undertaken by 4 Inspectors via 
a desktop exercise and three days on site and examined/reviewed progress 
against the areas set out in the Written Statement of Action (WSOA). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the update on the SEND revisit, be noted. 
 

9   Education Response to Covid-19  
 
The Board received a verbal update from the Director of Learning on the education 
response to the COVID-19 pandemic and the current situation in the Borough. The 
Director also extended his appreciation and thanks to all schools for their support 
and work during the pandemic. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the update be noted. 
 

10   Report back from Sub Groups  
 
The Board received the following Sub Group minutes for information: 
 
(a) Resources S.G. held 8th June 2021; 
(b) School Performance S.G. held 11th May 2021; and 
(c) Vulnerable Learners S.G. held 27th May 2021 
 
During consideration of the minutes the Board suggested that a review of the 
membership and attendance should take place for each Sub Group to ensure that 
there was appropriate representation. 
 
Resolved:  
 
That the minutes of the Sub Groups’ be noted and their membership and 
attendance be reviewed. 
 

11   Any other business  
 
There was no other business conducted at this meeting. 
 

12   Date and time of future meetings  
 
To be advised.  The schedule of meetings for the 2021/22 academic year will be circulated 
as soon as possible.  The first meeting will take place in October 2021. 

 
Chair:  

 
 


